WUTC REPORT:

NW Natural’s
ANNUAL COMMISSION BASIS REPORT

 (For the 12 months ended December 31, 2023)

   Dated:  April 29, 2024

NW Natural Page 1
Washington Annual Commission Basis Report
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2023

Line Test Year Test Year
No. Results Adjustments Adjusted

(a) (b) (c)
Operating Revenues

1   Sale of Gas   $118,176,228 $1,053,426 $119,229,654
2   Transportation   2,340,566 0 2,340,566
3   Miscellaneous Revenues -3,144,002 3,370,882 226,880
4   Total Operating Revenues 117,372,792 4,424,308 121,797,100

   Margin 67,046,028
Operating Revenue Deductions

5   Gas Purchased $53,926,196 $824,876 $54,751,072
6   Uncollectible Accrual for Gas Sales 348,633 -58,576 290,057
7   Other Operating & Maintenance Expenses   23,994,088 -121,781 23,872,307
8   Total Operating & Maintenance Expense 78,268,916 644,520 78,913,436

9   Federal Income Tax 1,474,712 753,629 2,228,341
10   Property Taxes 1,678,026 0 1,678,026
11   Other Taxes 6,540,879 188,122 6,729,001
12   Depreciation & Amortization 14,994,631 0 14,994,631

13   Total Operating Revenue Deductions $102,957,165 $1,586,270 $104,543,435

14   Net Operating Revenues $14,415,627 $2,838,038 $17,253,665

Average Rate Base
15 Utility Plant in Service $492,658,435 $121,812 $492,780,247
16 Accumulated Depreciation -180,839,628 0 -180,839,628
17   Net Utility Plant 311,818,807 121,812 311,940,619

18 Working Capital 21,704,375 0 21,704,375
19 Storage Gas 2,500,801 0 2,500,801
20 Customer Advances -4,238,415 0 -4,238,415
21 Leasehold Improvements 2,829,437 0 2,829,437
22 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes -43,136,263 0 -43,136,263

23   Total Rate Base $291,478,742 $121,812 $291,600,554

24   Rate of Return 4.95% 5.92%

25   Return on Common Equity 5.29% 7.32%

NW Natural
State Allocation Factors
Updated for year ended 2023 data

System Washington Oregon
Customers

Total Customers
December 2023 799,249 97,135 702,114
December 2022 794,497 96,003 698,494

   Average 796,873 96,569 700,304
   % of System 12.12% 87.88%

Residential Customers
December 2023 728,915 89,855 639,060
December 2022 724,287 88,730 635,557

   Average 726,601 89,293 637,309
   % of System 12.29% 87.71%

Commercial Customers
December 2023 69,369 7,207 62,162
December 2022 69,234 7,200 62,034

   Average 69,302 7,204 62,098
   % of System 10.39% 89.61%

Industrial Customers
December 2023 965 73 892
December 2022 976 73 903

   Average 971 73 898
   % of System 7.52% 92.48%

The Dalles
December 2023 8,802 2,217 6,585
December 2022 8,747 2,198 6,549

   Average 8,775 2,208 6,567
   % of System 25.16% 74.84%

NW Natural
State Allocation Factors
Updated for year ended 2023 data
Volumes - 12 Months Ended 12/31/23

Firm Sales Delivered 787,539,839 86,726,692 700,813,147
   % of System 11.01% 88.99%

Sales Volumes 848,428,698 87,914,484 760,514,214
   % of System 10.36% 89.64%

Sendout Volumes 1,217,022,268 106,340,744 1,110,681,524
   % of System 8.74% 91.26%

3-factor formula (simple average)
Gross Plant Directly Assigned 12.20% 87.80%
Number of Employees Directly Assigned 10.88% 89.12%
Number of Customers 12.12% 87.88%

   Average 11.73% 88.27%

Derivation of factor for 3-factor - Gross Plant Directly Assigned

December 31, 2023 System Washington Oregon

Intangible - Other 84,795 447 84,348
Production 675,198 0 675,198
Transmission 256,881,082 7,425,474 249,455,608
Distribution 2,841,420,644 370,742,501 2,470,678,143

December 31, 2022 System Washington Oregon

Intangible 84,795 447 84,348
Production 675,198 0 675,198
Transmission 232,438,997 3,904,822 228,534,174
Distribution 2,721,579,656 356,478,905 2,365,100,751

Average System Washington Oregon

Intangible - Other 84,795 447 84,348
Production 675,198 0 675,198
Transmission 244,660,039 5,665,148 238,994,891
Distribution 2,781,500,150 363,610,703 2,417,889,447

Gross Plant Directly Assigned 3,026,920,183 369,276,298 2,657,643,884
   % of System 12.20% 87.80%

NW Natural
State Allocation Factors
Updated for year ended 2023 data

Allocation Factors - Summary Washington Oregon

1 Customers-all 12.120% 87.880%
2 Customers-Residential 12.290% 87.710%
3 Customers-Commercial 10.390% 89.610%
4 Customers-Industrial 7.520% 92.480%
5 Customers-The Dalles 25.160% 74.840%
6 3-factor 11.730% 88.270%
7 firm sales volumes 11.010% 88.990%
8 sales volumes 10.360% 89.640%
9 sendout volumes 8.740% 91.260%

10 sales/sendout volumes 9.550% 90.450%
11 Customers Portland/Vancouver 16.220% 83.780%
12 Customers Portland/Vancouver 80% 12.980% 87.020%